ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Oncogene-induced replication stress preferentially targets common fragile
sites in preneoplastic lesions. A genome-wide study
PK Tsantoulis1, A Kotsinas1, PP Sfikakis2, K Evangelou1, M Sideridou1, B Levy3, L Mo4,
C Kittas1, X-R Wu4, AG Papavassiliou5 and VG Gorgoulis1
1Department of Histology and Embryology, Molecular Carcinogenesis Group, School of Medicine, University of Athens, Athens,
Greece; 2First Department of Propedeutic and Internal Medicine, School of Medicine, University of Athens, Athens, Greece; 3Clinical
Cytogenetics Laboratory, College of Physicians and Surgeons of Columbia University, New York, USA; 4Department of Urology,

Weinberg, 2000).
We and others (Bartkova et al., 2005; Gorgoulis et al.,
2005) have reported the presence of genomic instability
in preneoplastic lesions. Specifically, we detected double
strand breaks and an associated DNA damage response
in lesions pathologically defined as hyperplastic or
dysplastic, which are the earliest pathological stages in
cancer development. The sequence of these events was
triggered by oncogenic stimuli, and was collectively
defined as oncogene-induced replication stress (RS)
(Bartkova et al., 2005, 2006; Gorgoulis et al., 2005;
DiMicco et al., 2006). We were intrigued by the frequent
and preferential involvement of specific regions of the
genome known as common fragile sites (CFSs). In
particular, the CFSs FRA3B (3p14.2), FRA9E (9q32)
and FRA11C (11p15.1) were commonly affected
(Bartkova et al., 2005; Gorgoulis et al., 2005).
CFSs are regions of the genome prone to breakage
under conditions of RS (Glover, 2006). This definition is
based on the effects of replication inhibitors, typically

number alterations are found in areas of medium or
high CFS sensitivity (Table 2).
FS sensitivity persists in cancer. Next, we examined the
human U2OS osteosarcoma cell line transfected with an
inducibly controlled hCDT1, a replication licensing
factor known to cause RS via re-replication (Vaziri
et al., 2003).
The SNP microarray analysis of the U2OS cell line
before and after the induction of the RS-inducing gene
hCDT1 demonstrates the preferential involvement of
CFSs in cancer (Table 3). Out of 22 alterations, 7 were
located in pericentromeric bands and 6 of the remaining
15 (40%) alterations corresponded to known CFSs. Two
more FS are indicated in parentheses because they did
not meet our study criteria (FRA19B is a rare FS and
FRA17B is located at 17q23.1, adjacent to 17q23.2).
Whole-genome in silico analysis
Our data set was, on average, highly representative of
the human genome in comparison with the initial
sequence analysis of the human genome project (Lander

FRA6E 6q26 Yes
FRA6F 6q21 Yes
FRA6G 6q15 Yes
FRA7B 7p22 —
FRA7C 7p14.2 —
FRA7D 7p13 Yes
FRA7E 7q21.2 No
FRA7F 7q22 No
FRA7G 7q31.2 No
FRA7H 7q32.3 No
FRA8B 8q22.1 No
FRA8C 8q24.1 —
FRA8D 8q24.3 No
FRA9D 9q22.1 Yes
FRA9E 9q32 —
FRA10D 10q22.1 No
FRA10E 10q25.2 No
FRA10F 10q26.1 —
FRA11C 11p15.1 No
FRA11D 11p14.2 No
FRA11E 11p13 No
FRA11F 11q14.2 No
FRA11G 11q23.3 No
FRA13A 13q13.2 No
FRA13C 13q21.2 No
FRA13D 13q32 No
FRA14C 14q24.1 No
FRA15A 15q22 No
FRA16C 16q22.1 No
FRA16D 16q23.2 —
FRA17B 17q23.1 —
FRA18A 18q12.2 No
FRA18B 18q21.3 —
FRA20B 20p12.2 No
FRA22B 22q12.2 Yes
Abbreviation: LOH, loss of heterozygosity. —, noninformative SNPs.
Table 2 Areas harbouring copy number alterations in hyperplastic
mouse urothelial (H-ras-mHyU) samples
From To Probes Fragile

30 60
1q21.1 37 kb Gain Yes Yes
2p23.2 83 kb Gain Yes Yes
3p11.1 230kb Gain No Yes Yes
3q13.11 166kb Gain No Yes
5p15.33 136kb Gain No Yes
7p22.3 161kb Gain Yes Yes FRA7B
7p22.3 223kb Gain No Yes FRA7B
7q21.12 110kb Gain No Yes FRA7E
7q22.1 72 kb Gain Yes Yes FRA7F
9p11.1 202kb Gain Yes Yes Yes
9p11.2 1960kb Gain Yes Yes Yes
9p11.2 28 kb Gain Yes Yes Yes
9p11.2 459kb Gain Yes Yes Yes
9p12 1400kb Del No Yes
10q11.22 31 kb Gain Yes No FRA10G Yes
12p13.33 175kb Gain Yes No
13q34 175kb Gain No Yes
14q23.1 73 kb Gain Yes Yes FRA14B
14q23.1 497kb Gain No Yes FRA14B
16p11.2 476kb Del No Yes Yes
17q23.2 162kb Gain Yes Yes (FRA17B)
19p13.33 165kb Gain Yes Yes (FRA19B)
Aphidicolin-type common fragile sites and centromeric regions are
listed.
Oncogene-induced replication stress targets fragile sites in preneoplastic lesions
PK Tsantoulis et al